

# Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS APAYAO 2<sup>ND</sup> DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE Luna, Apayao



#### **RE-INVITATION TO BID**

#### FOR

#### **CONTRACT ID NO. 25PC0068**

CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM - SPECIAL ROAD FUND - MOTOR VEHICLE USER'S CHARGE (MVUC) AS PER R.A. 11239 - INSTALLATION/ APPLICATION OF ROAD SAFETY FACILITIES (ROADWAY LIGHTING) ALONG AYAGA-STA. MARCELA-FLORA-LASAM RD - K0679+500 - K0686+875

The <u>DPWH-Apayao 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office</u>, through the **GAA FY 2025** intends to apply sum of **PhP 34,300,000.00** being Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the **CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM - SPECIAL ROAD FUND - MOTOR VEHICLE USER'S CHARGE (MVUC) AS PER R.A. 11239 - INSTALLATION/ APPLICATION OF ROAD SAFETY FACILITIES (ROADWAY LIGHTING) ALONG AYAGA-STA. MARCELA-FLORA-LASAM RD - K0679+500 - K0686+875.** 

- 1. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.
- 2. The **DPWH-Apayao 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office**, through its Bids and Awards Committee now invites bids for the hereunder Works:

Name of Contract	:	CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM - SPECIAL ROAD FUND - MOTOR VEHICLE USER'S CHARGE (MVUC) AS PER R.A. 11239 - INSTALLATION/APPLICATION OF ROAD SAFETY FACILITIES (ROADWAY LIGHTING) ALONG AYAGA-STA. MARCELA-FLORA-LASAM RD - K0679+500 - K0686+875
Contract ID No.	:	25PC0068
Locations	:	SANTA MARCELA, APAYAO
Scope of Works	;	ROAD SAFETY: ROADWAY LIGHTING
Approved Budget for the Contract	:	PhP 34,300,000.00
Contract Duration	:	157CD

- 3. Prospective bidders should be (1) registered with and classified by the Philippine Contractors Accreditation Board (PCAB) with PCAB LICENSE **Category B for Medium A**. The description of an ineligible Bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Annex II-1.1 B Section II and III of Bidding Documents.

  Contractors/applicants who wish to participate in this bidding are encouraged to enroll in the DPWH Civil Works Application (CWA) at the DPWH Procurement Service (PrS), 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, DPWH Bldg., Bonifacio Drive, Port Area, Manila, while those already enrolled shall keep their records current and updated. The Contractor's eligibility to bid on the project will be determined using the DPWH Contractor Profile Eligibility Process (CPEP) and subject to further post-qualification. Information or registration can be obtained from the PrS during working weekdays from 7:00 A.M. to 04:00 P.M. or the DPWH Website <a href="https://www.dpwh.gov.ph">www.dpwh.gov.ph</a>.
- 4. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-discretionary pass/fail criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA 9184), otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act". The contract shall be awarded to the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bidder (LCRB) who was determined as such during post-qualification.



### Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS APAYAO 2<sup>ND</sup> DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

Luna, Apayao



Contract ID: 25PC0068

Contract Name: CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM - SPECIAL ROAD FUND - MOTOR VEHICLE USER'S CHARGE (MVUC) AS PER R.A. 11239 - INSTALLATION/ APPLICATION OF ROAD SAFETY FACILITIES (ROADWAY LIGHTING) ALONG AYAGA-STA. MARCELA-FLORA-LASAM RD -K0679+500 - K0686+875

Contract Location: SANTA MARCELA, APAYAO

- 5. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the **DPWH- Apayao 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office**, and inspect the Bidding Documents at San Isidro Sur, Luna, Apayao during the weekdays Monday to Friday at 08:00 AM to 05:00 PM.
- 6. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on August 6- 26, 2025 from the address below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Php25,000.00.
- It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), and the website of Procuring Entity, provided that bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their bids.
- 8. The **DPWH Apayao 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office** will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on **August 14, 2025**, 10:00 AM at DPWH- Apayao 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office, Procurement Unit Office.
- 9. Bid submission maybe done manually or electronically /online. However, bidders should only select one mode of submission, either manual or electronic. Similar to manual submission, the guidelines for the preparation and submission of an electronic bid are contained in the BDS.
- 10. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below for manual submission or at electronic apayao2@dpwh.gov.ph for electronic submission on or before August 26, 2025 at 9:00 AM All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18.
- 11. Bid opening shall be on August 26, 2025 at 2:00 PM at DPWH-Apayao 2nd District Engineering Office. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders' representatives who choose to attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted.
- 12. The DPWH-Apayao 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.

13. For further information, please refer to:

BAC Chairperson: JERRY A. RAGOJOS

Address:

DPWH-Apayao 2nd District

Engineering office

Cellphone No.

09544895537

Email address:

apavaosecondprocurement@yahoo.com

Head, BAC Secretariat: CHERRY JOY A. CALARAMO

Address:

DPWH-Apayao 2nd District

**Engineering office** 

Cellphone No.

09084558785

Email address: apayaosecondprocurement@yahoo.com

Approved By:

JERRY A. RAGOJOS

Chief, Planning and Design Section Chairperson, Bids and Awards Committee ,

**Dates of Publication** DPWH Website: PhilGEPS Website:

August 6 -13, 2025 August 6-26, 2025

## BILL OF QUANTITIES Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

CONTRACT ID NO.

25PC0068

CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM - SPECIAL ROAD FUND - MOTOR VEHICLE USER'S CHARGE (MVUC) AS PER R.A. 11239 - INSTALLATION/APPLICATION OF ROAD SAFETY FACILITIES (ROADWAY LIGHTING) ALONG AYAGA-STA, MARCELA-FLORA-LASAM RD - K0679+500 - K0686+875

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT:

PhP 34,300,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK:

ROAD SAFETY: ROADWAY LIGHTING

CONTRACT DURATION:

157CD

Project Description:

Procuring Entity: DPWH-ASD	EO	- Investigation Section - State of		Column ( 5) and (6) a	are to be filled up by the Bidder
Pay item No.	De	1			
1	Description 2	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price ( Pesos)	Amount ( Pesos)
PART B	OTHER GENERAL REQUIREMENTS	3	4	5	6
3.5	Project Billboard / Signboard *	4.00	ea.	In Words: Pesos	To Monday Days
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		1.00	- P	III Words. Pesus	In Words: Pesos
	15.00	1	0		
	1	1	11		
	1				
			1		
9.7 (3)				In Figures:	In Figures:
3.7 (2)	Occupational Safety and Health Program	1.00	l.s.	In Words: Pesos	In Words: Pesos
V	1 0		7	**************************************	
	(23)	^	.,,		
		1			
				In Figures:	In Figures:
3.8 (2)	Traffic Management	1.00	ļ		
5.6 (2)	No. of the contract of the con	1.00	l.s.	In Words: Pesos	In Words: Pesos
Λ	Λ	n'	Ω		
		1			
				In Figures:	In Figures:
3.9	Mobilization / Demobilization	1.00	ļ		
^	1 IOSMIZACION / DEMIODINIZACION	1.00	l.s. \	In Words: Pesos	In Words: Pesos
	^	^	a		
				In Figures:	In Figures:
PART C	P A PART BASE PAGE				-11.1.1941.001
03 (1)a	EARTHWORK Structure Excavation (Common Soil)				
	Structure Excavation (Common Soil)	39.83	cu.m.	In Words: Pesos	In Words: Pesos
Λ	Λ	1	Л		
		1.5			
	1				
				In Figures:	In Figures:
03 (3)	Foundation Fill	30.67	cu.m.	In Words: Pesos	In Words: Pesos
'n	- A		1	III Words, Pesus	III Words: Pesos
160	V		1		
				In Figures:	In Figures:
ART F	BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION				<del> </del>
ART F 14 (1)a	Reinforcing Steel (Grade 40)	16,966.00	kg.	In Words: Pesos	In Words: Pesos
'^	<b>N</b>	1	1		an words, resus
	Λ	Λ	n		
		1		In Figures:	In Figures:
5 (1)a3 <sub>(*</sub>	Structural Concrete (20.68 MPa, Class A, 28 days)	150.00			
- 1	the desired contract (20.00 PPa, Class A, 20 days)	156.00	cu.m.	In Words: Pesos	In Words: Pesos
Λ	1	1	ñ.		
==== <b>*</b>	-11	Λ	1		
		1		In Figures:	In Figures:
			1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	40 HQUICS.

## BILL OF QUANTITIES Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

CONTRACT ID NO.

25PC0068

CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM - SPECIAL ROAD FUND - MOTOR VEHICLE USER'S CHARGE (MVUC) AS PER R.A. 11239 - INSTALLATION/APPLICATION OF ROAD SAFETY FACILITIES (ROADWAY LIGHTING) ALONG AYAGA-STA, MARCELA-FLORA-LASAM RD - K0679+500 - K0686+875

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT:

PhP 34,300,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK:

ROAD SAFETY: ROADWAY LIGHTING

CONTRACT DURATION:

157CD

Project Description:

Procuring Entity: DPWH-ASDEO				Column (5) and (6) are to be filled up by the Bidder	
Pay item No.	Description MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price ( Pesos)	Amount ( Pesos)
524(9)c1	Single Arm Solar LED Roadway Lighting, 9m - Pole, 80 125W)	213.00	ea.	In Words: Pesos  In Figures:	In Words: Pesos

tal Amount in Words:	project to be completed v				
	CD.				
	Submitted By:				
( Name and Signature	of the Duly Authorized Bidders Representative)	( Date)			
	( Position)				
72000 May 1000 May 10	( Name of Bidder)				